PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2605389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABBOTT LABORATORIES	11/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBVIE INC.
Street Address:	1 NORTH WAUKEGAN ROAD
City:	NORTH CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61485198
Application Number:	61597997
Application Number:	61598042
Application Number:	13468682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)222-0818 Phone: (312) 222-0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: LISA V. MUELLER

Address Line 1: 180 N. STETSON AVE., SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030270-1066-US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA V. MUELLER	
Signature:	/Lisa V. Mueller/	

502559683 REEL: 031554 FRAME: 0179

OP \$160.00 61485198

Date:	11/06/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=10942O1-030270-1066-US03-ASSIGNMENT-11-06-13#page1.tif source=10942O1-030270-1066-US03-ASSIGNMENT-11-06-13#page2.tif source=10942O1-030270-1066-US03-ASSIGNMENT-11-06-13#page3.tif source=10942O1-030270-1066-US03-ASSIGNMENT-11-06-13#page4.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of 4 November 2013 by and between Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064 USA ("Abbott") and AbbVie Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 1 North Waukegan Road, North Chicago, Illinois 60064 USA ("AbbVie").

WHEREAS, Abbott has agreed to assign and transfer to AbbVie and AbbVie has agreed to acquire and accept from Abbott the patent applications and patents set forth on <u>Abbott Patents</u> Schedule A (the "Abbott Patents") attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and provisions herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to execute this Assignment, as follows:

- 1.0 Assignment. Abbott has assigned and/or by these presents does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto AbbVie, Abbott's whole and entire right, title and interest (i) in and to the inventions claimed in the Abbott Patents, including all patents granting from said applications on said Abbott Patents or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reexamination or reissue thereof, including any patents obtained based upon a claim of priority to any patent or patent application on said Abbott Patents and (ii) in and to all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of said patents and patent applications in (i).
- **2.0 Enjoyment.** The patents and patent applications subject to Paragraph 1 shall be held and enjoyed by AbbVie, for AbbVie's use and benefit, and for AbbVie's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Abbott had this assignment and transfer not been made.
- **3.0** Assistance. The parties to this Assignment shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things, necessary or advisable to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Assignment. Without limiting the foregoing, each of Abbott and AbbVie shall cooperate with the other without any further consideration to execute and deliver, or use commercially reasonable efforts to cause to be executed and delivered, all documents as may reasonably be necessary to secure the vesting in AbbVie of all rights assigned to AbbVie by this Assignment, including without limitation any documents required to record this Assignment with local patent offices.

(Signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of has caused this Patent Assignment to be all as of the date first above set forth. OFFICIAL SEAL KIMBERLY A GLEASON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/17/13	the parties hereto has executed this Patent Assignment, or executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, Abbout Laboratories By: Name-Paul Yasger Title: DVP and Assistant Secretary
State of Illinois County of Lake (Vell-VV) Signed and attested before me on 1114	3013 by 90ULD 40GGC. Signature: Liza US a Sea Se
Witness Name: Velso Solo Signature: OFFICIAL SEAL KRISTIN L SHIMECK NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0272414	Name: Sonia Garaa Ortiz Signature: AbbVie Inc. By: Name: Johanna Corbin
State of Illinois County of Lake Signed and attested before me on	Title: DVP 2013 by Johanna Colbins Signature: Lyster Jeles
Witness Name: Patricia Di Cerao Signature: Action à D. Cerao	Name: Shephanie Hope Signature: 12/2 Vlace

ACCOUNT OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRO

OFFICIAL SEAL
KRISTIN L SHIMECK
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINDIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/24/14

ABBOTT PATENT SCHEDULE A

Case Ref Number	Application Number
10942USL1	61/485,198
10942USL2	61/597,997
10942USL3	61/598,042
10942USO1	13/468,682
10942TWO1	101116981
10942WOO1	PCT/EP2012/058760

PATENT REEL: 031554 FRAME: 0184

RECORDED: 11/06/2013